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“Where Geysers Frolic” 

 

 

 

1- Northern Pacific - Burlington Route. Yellowstone National Park. [St. Paul, MN]: Northern Pacific 

Railway Company, [1923]. 48pp. Octavo [23 cm] Illustrated wrappers. Better than very good. Travel 

agency ink handstamp faint on cover. 

Guide produced by the Northern Pacific for the prospective tourist. Illustrated with Haynes photographs 

and maps. Work begins with the essay 'An Appreciation of Yellowstone National Park' by Emerson Hough 

"Where Geysers Frolic. Nature has lavished her most extraordinary gifts on the region of the Yellowstone. 

Here are wild woodland, carpeted with vari-colored wild flowers, crystal rivers, thundering cataracts, 

gorgeous canyons, sparkling cascades, birds and animals, small and large; but all of its wonders none is 

so unusual, so startling, so weird, as the geysers. Once seen, the memory and mystery of them will 

forever linger. The Yellowstone geysers are renowned the world over, because of their size, power, 

number and variety of action." - pg. 11   

$65 

 



Early Haynes Hand Tinted View 

 

 

 

2- Haynes, Frank Jay. Lone Star Geyser. St. Paul, MN: F. Jay Haynes, (c.1885). Hand tinted boudoir 

albumen [21 cm x 12.5 cm] cabinet card on a cream mount [21.5 cm x 13.5 cm] The back contains a 

yellow printed photographer's label and an advertisement for twelve different images, including this 

one, which has a mark next to it. Damage to extremities of rear label. 

Nice image from Haynes that has been hand colored of Lone Star Geyser, which is a backcountry geyser 

and can only be reached by foot/bike trail. 

$225 

 



19th Century Hand-colored Images of Yellowstone by Haynes 

 

 

 

3- Haynes, Frank Jay. Eight hand colored Yellowstone cabinet cards. St. Paul, MN: F. Jay Haynes, 

(c.1890). Eight hand tinted boudoir albumen [16 cm x 21 cm] cabinet cards on cream mounts [16.5 cm x 

21.5 cm] All are very good or better with nice constrasts. 

These eight are all from the same early series of handcolored images from Haynes, there are twelve 

listed in this series. The back of 'Cleopatra Terrace' contains a printed photographer's label and an 

advertisement for twelve different images. Some of the others contain partial labels. 

The eight images are: 'Cleopatra Terrace' - 'Jupiter Terrace' - 'Golden Gate, East Entrance' - 'Morning 

Glory Spring' - 'Castle Well, Castle Geyser' - 'Old Faithful Geyser' - 'Great Falls of the Yellowstone' - 

'Inspiration Point from Grand View'  

Frank Jay Haynes (1853-1921) was employed by the Northern Pacific RR in 1875 to take pictures along 

their route from Minnesota to the West Coast for advertising and promotional purposes. From 1884 

through 1915 Haynes operated a lucrative service industry in Yellowstone National Park making and 

selling souvenir photographs, taking pictures of tour parties, and publishing graphic souvenirs . F. Jay 

Haynes was known as the "Official Park Photographer." 

Very nice collection of 19th century Haynes photographs that have been hand colored by Haynes.   

$1,725 



Haynes Portrait of NPS Director 

 

 

 

4- Haynes, Jack Ellis. [Arthur Edward Demaray]. [St. Paul, MN]: Haynes, Inc., (c.1933). Black and white 

photograph [24 cm x 19 cm] printed on a cream stock [35 cm x 18 cm] 'Haynes, Yellowstone Park' blind 

stamped in the lower right corner beneath the image. Housed in a brown grained paper folder with a 

spider-webbed glassine cover for the image. 

Portrait of Arthur E. Demaray (1887-1958) who was a National Park Service Administrator and worked as 

the liaison between the Park Service and Congress. Demaray was a long time employee of the NPS 

beginning at its inception in 1917 until his retirement in 1951 (at the time he was Director) 

$150 

 

 

 

 



Haynes Portrait of Long Time Yellowstone Employee 

 

 

 

5- [Haynes, Jack Ellis]. [Joseph Joffe]. [St. Paul, MN]: [Haynes, Inc.], (c.1940). Black and white 

photograph [24 cm x 19 cm] printed on a cream stock [35 cm x 18 cm] There are no photographer's 

mark on this mount, but we believe it to be a Jack Haynes image, as it matches in dimensions, design 

and process as other Haynes images we have handled and this was acquired with a large collection of 

similar but identified Haynes images. 

Portrait of Joseph Joffe (1896-1960) in his National Park Service Uniform. Joffe was an assistant 

superintendent for the National Park Service at Yellowstone and has a small lake near Mammoth named 

for him. 

$100 

 

 



T.J. Hileman Glacier Tinted View 

 

 

 

6- [Hileman, Tomar Jacob]. [Swiftcurrent Falls, Gould Mountain, Glacier National Park]. [Glacier 

National Park]: [T.J. Hileman], (c.1930). Hand colored view [15 cm x 25.5 cm] on a cream colored sheet 

27.5 cm x 35.5 cm] blind stamped border around image. Better than very good. In original printed 

mailing envelope that shows some wear. 

Nice hand-colored image from T. J. Hileman (1882 - 1945), who for decades worked and photographed 

Glacier National Park, originally for the Great Northern Railway. In 1926, Hileman opened photo studios 

in Glacier Park Lodge and for many years he produced and sold countless photographs of the area.   

$135 

 

 

 



Professional Women in Glacier 

 

 

 

7- National Federation of Business and Professional Women's Clubs. The Call to Conference: Sixth 

Biennial Conference of the Western Region. Broadside [28 cm x 21.5 cm] printed in black ink. Better 

than very good. 

Broadside announcing the sixth biennial conference of the National Federation of Business and 

Professional Women's Club, that was to be held at the Many Glacier Hotel in Glacier National Park in 

June of 1940. The states represented were: California, Idaho, Montana, Nevada, Oregon, Utah and 

Washington. Photograph at the head of the Many Glacier Hotel and a photograph at the foot of 

"Blackfoot Indian Chieftens." Presumed rare.   

$25 

 



Great Northern / Glacier Ephemera 

 

 

 

8- [Railroad] [Great Northern]. Great Northern Railway. [St. Paul, MN]: [Great Northern Railway], 

(c.1920). Card [9 cm x 16 cm] printed in red and black ink. Vertical bend at left side. 

One side contains an advertisement and rail schedule for the Great Northern. Stops listed are:Winnipeg, 

Noyes, Crookston, Fergus Falls, Alexandria, St. Cloud, Minneapolis and Saint Paul. 

"You will enjoy traveling on this fine, fast, air-conditioned train with every modern convenience."   

$20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Western Parks via Union Pacific 

 

 

 

9- Union Pacific [Utah Parks Company]. Western Wonderlands. Omaha, NE: The Acorn Press, (c.1930). 

23pp. Octavo [23 cm] Orange and Blue illustrated wrappers. Near fine. 

Union Pacific promotional piece advertising Western National Parks and other scenic destinations, 

reached by the U.P., illustrated with black and white photographs and color illustrations. U.S. map on 

final page locates the U.P. System. Besides the scenic treasures of southern Utah, other destinations 

include: Yellowstone, Yosemite and California (including the Huntington Library), Rocky Mountain NP, 

Rainier NP and the Pacific Northwest. 

"Southwestward by an overnight Pullman ride from Salt Lake City, just off the Los Angeles line of the 

Union Pacific System, lies the Mormon town of Cedar City, Utah. Once just another of Utah's thriving 

villages, lacking even railroad service, today Cedar City recalls pleasant memories to thousands of people 

in both hemispheres. It was the starting-place for them of five days or more among Nature's 

Masterpieces: Zion, Grand Canyon and Bryce Canyon National Parks, the Cedar Breaks, Kaibab National 

Forest, fittingly called America's Greatest Combination Scenic Tour." - pg. 3   

$40 



Tinted Images Along the D&RGW 

 

10- Chapman, Arthur. The Route of the Rio 

Grande. Denver, CO: Denver & Rio Grande 

Western Railroad, 1926. [30pp.] Octavo 

[23.5 cm] Tan illustrated wrappers. Better 

than very good. 

Promotional piece for the D&RGW that is 

illustrated with thirteen full-page tinted 

photographs. Images include Timpanogos, 

Saltair, Bryce, Taos and Ogden Canyon. 

"They must come to anyone with a flicker of 

imagination who travels on the Denver & 

Rio Grande Western, either along the main 

line to Salt Lake and Ogden from Denver, or 

around the magic circle which embraces the 

southern peaks of Colorado, or southward 

from Antonito through the land of the Indian 

pueblos to historic Santa Fe, or along the 

Utah branch which takes one into the weird 

formations of Bryce Canyon, Cedar Breaks, 

Zion National Park and the North Rim of the 

Grand Canon." - pg. 2   

$50 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Roland Reed View of Walpi 

 

 

 

11- Reed, Roland W. The Wood Gatherer - Hopi [The Fuel Gatherer]. Minneapolis, MN: Gravure 

Engraving Company, [1913]. Photogravure [24 cm x 34 cm] matted and in a wooden frame [47 cm x 57 

cm] Image and frame in nice condition. This has not been examined out of the frame. 

Striking image of a Hopi man walking behind a wood laden donkey as they climb the path that enters 

First Mesa's, Walpi. 

"In 1913 I spent several months in Arizona among the Navajos and Hopi Indians, returning to my studio 

in Kalispell, Montana, with some very choice negatives." - Roland W. Reed 

Roland W. Reed (1864-1934) was a photographer working in the American west, who was a largely self-

funded in his effort to document the vanishing indigenous peoples he encountered and sought out. Many 

of his images were staged to offer romanticized depictions of these people as he wanted to see them.  

$350 



Navajo Silversmith by Roland Reed 

 

 

 

12- Reed, Roland W. Shepherd of the Hills - Navaho. Minneapolis, MN: Gravure Engraving Company, 

[1913]. Photogravure [34 cm x 24 cm] matted and in a wooden frame [57 cm x 47 cm] Image and frame 

in nice condition. This has not been examined out of the frame. 

Nice image of the Navajo silversmith, Many Goats. 

"The desert winds have blown across the face of this Old Navajo silversmith for many decades. His hair 

was silvery white, but his hearing and eyesight were still keen. His name was 'Many Goats' and he was 

well off owning large flocks of both sheep and goats. He was a silversmith. The coins are his stock of 

silver and go down his back and up under his arm. The most recent coin was 1897. If anyone wanted a 

buckle or bracelet he would take off enough coins to get the necessary silver." - Roland W. Reed 

$350 



Pictorial Map of the Other Land of Enchantment 

 

 

 

13- Bloodgood, Don. Navajoland U.S.A. [Window Rock, NM]: Navajo Tribal Council, 1968. Pictorial color 

map [452 cm x 70 cm] in nice condition with folds as issued. Near fine. 

Highly detailed and charming illustrated map showing the Navajo Lands of Arizona and New Mexico. 

Reverse contains photographs and descriptions of the reservation.   

$150 

 

 

 

 

 



Pictorial Map of the Land of Shining Mountains 

 

 

 

14- Shope, Irvin. A Map of Montana, Whereon is Depicted and Inscribed the Pioneer History of the 

Land of Shining Mountains. [Helena, MT]: Montana State Highway Department, 1937. Pictorial map [40 

cm x 53 cm] printed in black ink on a single sheet [46 cm x 56 cm] Near fine. Folds as issued with minor 

age toning to horizontal fold. 

This detailed pictorial map was drawn by Irvin Shope. Illustrated corners depicting the major frontier 

industries in the state: Trapping, mining, cattle raising and logging. The historic trails (Lewis & Clark, Jim 

Bridger, Vigilante Trail, etc.) are marked as well as Fur Posts, Military Forts, Fights and Battles, Cities and 

Towns, Missions, Historic Markers and Ghost Towns. Legend at the foot with a map of Yellowstone to the 

left in the proper location within the borders of the Legend. A 'Tabloid History of Montana' by Bob 

Fletcher on the reverse. 

"Best of luck to you, and happy days in Montana, the Land of Shining Mountains." - closing line of the 

'Tabloid History..'   

$75 



1940s Detailed Map of SLC 

 

 

 

15- Loseno, J.N. Farr's Official Map Salt Lake City. Salt Lake City: F. C. Graham, 1940. Map [42 cm x 39 

cm] on a sheet [48 cm x 42 cm] printed in black ink. Very good with folds as issued. 

Advertisements at head (Vico-Pep service stations) and foot (Anchor Lumber and Coal Company). 

Detailed map of the Salt Lake City area showing the city limits (45th south to 16th north-Swede Town / 

23rd east to Redwood) with an alphabetical street index to the upper right side.  

$75 



Westerner to Westerner, 1/67 

 

 

 

16- Bullock, Thomas [Will Bagley] [David Bigler]. Glorious News From the Salt Lake: The Millennial Star 

Mormon Trail Letters of Thomas Bullock. Spokane, WA: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1997. First Edition, 

1/67. 24pp. Octavo [33 cm] Light blue wrappers. Near fine. 

This keepsake is comprised of six letters from various issues of the Millennial Star, selected and 

introduced by Will Bagley to accompany the publication of 'The Pioneer Camp of the Saints,'. the first 

volume in the 'Kingdom of the West' series. Inscribed by Will Bagley to fellow historian, David Bigler on 

the limitation page: "Editor's Copy - 1 of 67 - Will Bagley - For David Bigler - My Inspiration." Nice 

association copy that connects two giants of Mormon and Utah history. Rare. 

"The letters are a great supplement to Bullock's trail journals and provide us with a vivid and immediate 

picture of his experiences in the American West" - Will Bagley.   

$40 



First Third of the Book of Mormon in the Deseret Alphabet 

 

 

 

17- Smith, Joseph. Selections of the Book of Mormon in the Deseret Alphabet. New York: Published for 

Deseret University by Russell Brothers, 1869. First Edition. 116pp. Octavo [22.5 cm] 1/2 blue leather 

over light blue printed boards. Better than very good. 

The University of Deseret intended to publish the Book of Mormon in three separate parts for the use of 

school children and incoming immigrants. Only part one was ever printed.  

"[Brigham] Young therefore directed George D. Watt, an Englishman, and an early Mormon convert, to 

create a new alphabet based on English language phonic values. Watt may have been Young's personal 

secretary. What is certain is that he was an expert in the then-new and very popular Pitman system of 

shorthand. The alphabet assignment was handed to Watt in 1853, and by the following year he was able 

to lay before Young a 32 - character system (eventually increased to 38)" - Wentz, Roby 'Thirty-eight 

Mormon Characters' p.12 

Jacobs 86 Bs. Flake/Draper 608.   

$350 



Crawley & Flake 

 

 

 

18- Crawley, Peter and Chad J. Flake. Notable Mormon Books, 1830-1857. An Exhibition in Conjunction 

with the Sixth Annual Mormon Festival of Arts. Provo, UT: Friends of the Brigham Young University 

Library, 1974. First Edition. 19pp. Octavo [23 cm] Light blue printed wrappers. Near fine. 

This work is a descriptive bibliography of the thirty most important LDS books, as chosen by Mormon 

bibliographers, scholars and all-around geniuses, Peter Crawley and Chad Flake. This work is the 

precursor to their work, 'Mormon 50,' That was printed ten years later. 

"The exhibition described here displays the highlights of this first period of Mormon writing. We have 

attempted to select 'important' books rather than rarities, books that either themselves affected the 

course of Mormon history or made a lasting contribution to Mormon thought." - from the introduction  

$25 



“Mormon Slave Wife” 

 

 

 

19- Mormonism Exposed. By a Mormon Slave Wife. Boston, MA: American Nation Company, May, 

1894. 16pp. 32mo [10 cm] Stapled printed wrappers. Very good. Minor nicking to the corners. Volume 1 

- Number 5 in the 'Multum in Parvo Library.' 

Short work that contains a potpourri of anti-Mormon themes, including sections on the Kirtland Bank 

failure, the Danites and Polygamy. Not listed in Flake/Draper (the earliest listed copy is from 1896). Not 

in OCLC. I am unable to locate a single institutional copy. Rare 

"Mormonism is one of the most striking examples of this fact. It is one of the monstrosities of the age. It 

seems to have been left for the model republic of the world in the nineteenth century, when the light of 

knowledge is more generally diffused than ever before, when in art, science and philosophy we have 

surpassed all that the ages of the past can show, to produce an idle, worthless vagabond of an impostor, 

who heralds forth a creed repulsive to every refined mind, and opposed to every generous impulse of the 

human heart, a faith which commands a violation of their rights of hospitality, sanctifies falsehoods, 

enforces the systematic degradation of women, not only permits, but orders, the gratification of the 

vilest lusts, in the name of Almighty God Himself, and teaches that it is sacred duty to commit the crimes 

of theft and murder."  

$85 



The Wives 

 

 

20- [Brigham Young] [Polygamy]. Wives of Brigham Young, and Himself. Salt Lake City: F.H. Lelb, 1903. 

Postcard [13.5 cm x 9 cm] with an undivided back. Light wear to corners otherwise better than very 

good. 

This postcard shows portraits of Brigham Young and twenty-one of his wives. There is a key at the foot 

that names the wives.   

$20 

 



Nice Copy of Beloved LDS Musical 

 

 

 

21- Pearson, Carol Lynn. My Turn on Earth Storybooks. Salt Lake City: Embryo Music, 1977. First Edition. 

49pp. Quarto [28 cm] White illustrated wrappers. Near fine. Illustration by Cam Clarke and Kay Steve. 

Nicer than usually seen copy of this faith promoting work that was adapted from a musical play by Carol 

Lynn Pearson. The musical was hugely popular in Mormon country and used to teach children about the 

Pre-existence and the plan of salvation.  

"And sure enough, there was always one little point of light that Barbara could follow - not outside 

anywhere, but inside - right inside Barbara herself. And when she let it guide her, she never went wrong."   

$35 

 

 



Standin’ Tall 

 

 

 

22- Brady, Janeen. Standin' Tall (twelve volume set) with cassettes (four) and puzzle. [Salt Lake City]: 

Brite Music Enterprises, Inc., 1981. First Editions. 12 volume set. Square octavos [22 cm x 21 cm] White 

illustrated wrappers. All are fine. Four Cassettes. 24-piece puzzle [41 cm x 28 cm] printed in color with 

the same artwork as volume 1 (Standin' Tall with Obedience). Puzzle and frame made of masonite and in 

fine condition.   

Complete set of Brady's faith promoting musical works in fine condition (these clearly were never given 

to children or read). This set was ubiquitous in Mormon homes in the early 1980s and used extensively 

and colored (as is recommended by the author), usually to the point of falling apart. Also present are 

four of the corresponding cassette tapes ('Courage' - 'Happiness' - 'Service' - 'Dependability').   

$75 

 



Matthews Proofs of His Dissertation on the Inspired Version 

 

23- Matthews, Robert 

James. A Study of the 

Text of the Inspired 

Revision of the Bible. 

A Dissertation 

Presented to the 

Department of 

Graduate Studies in 

Religious Instruction 

Brigham Young 

University. In Partial 

Fulfillment of the 

Requirements of the 

Degree Doctor of 

Philosophy. [Provo, 

UT]: May, 1968. 

755pp. Unbound 

sheets [37 cm x 25 

cm] printed on rectos 

only and housed in the original ten printer's boxes. Included are also Matthews' diplomas from Brigham 

Young University (Bachelor of Science - 1955) - (Master of Science - 1960) and the programs for both 

commencement exercises. The bottom of the printer's box containing chapter 16 damaged. 

This offset printed work is the master copy, and personal copy, of Matthews' Dissertation that marks the 

beginning of his work on the Inspired Translation and predates his trip to Independence, MO and working 

with the original I.T. manuscript. This work also predates Matthews' work: 'A Plainer Translation: Joseph 

Smith's Translation of the Bible, a History and commentary.' (1975) 

Dr. Matthews early research on Joseph Smith's Inspired Translation of the Bible, would bring a new-

found respectability and legitimacy to Joseph Smith's Bible, and his later research trips to Independence 

would be the beginning of a historical collaboration between the LDS Church and the Community of 

Christ. 

"The writer has been interested in the Inspired Revision of the Bible for more than twenty years, during 

which time he has observed and studied more than thirty-four hundred verses wherein the Revision 

differs from the King James Version. He realizes that he probably has overlooked some details and 

variants among so many, but he believes that sufficient numbers have been studied to determine the 

general nature of the revision." - from the preface.   

$1,950 

 



A Century of Sisterhood 

 

 

 

24- [Young Women's Mutual Improvement Association]. A Century of Sisterhood 1869 YWMIA 1969. 

[Nagoya, Japan]: Narumi Fine China, [1969]. 29 cm ø Gold border on bone china with an image of two 

women at the center, one in a pioneer dress and the other in a groovy light blue dress. In fine condition 

with faux wood stand. 

Commemorative plate produced to celebrate the 100th anniversary of YWMIA.  

"An elaborate June Conference was held in 1969, with many foreign countries represented. An early 

morning reception on Temple Square was followed by banquets, dance festivals, musicals, dramatic 

readings, road show presentations, camp training in the nearby mountains, athletic seminars, and 

testimony meetings. The final general session was held in the Tabernacle on Sunday." - p.1618 

'Encyclopedia of Mormonism'   

$40 



Be Our Guest 

 

25- [LDS] [Mormon] [British Mission]. An Invitation...To 

Attend Spring Conference of the Church of Jesus Christ of 

Latter Day Saints To be Held in the Chapel I, Liverpool 

Road, Rosegrove, Burnley. Sunday, May 28th, 1950. 

London: Ludo Press Ltd., [1950]. Yellow leaf [14 cm x 16.5 

cm] printed in black ink on both sides. Folded vertically off 

center. Near fine. 

Invitation that doubles as an informal program. The cover is 

illustrated with an image of the Salt Lake Temple at night 

above an image of the Palace of Westminister. The principal 

speaker is listed as Stayner Richards, who was the President 

of the British Mission at the time. 

"Throughout the world the members of the Church of Jesus 

Christ of Latter-day Saints gather together twice each year in 

special meetings which are known as conferences. In the 

British Isles these conferences are held by each of the 

fourteen districts." - from the inside cover. 

Presumed rare.       $20 

 


